1569002510 IPG115D EN QRG r1.0 15.10.2021                           iPro  1/2
1. GENERAL WARNINGS
READ THE GENERAL WARNINGS AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING AND USING
THE DEVICE.
• This manual is an integral part of the product and must be kept near the device for quick and easy consultation.
• The regulator must not be used for purposes other than those described below, and it especially cannot be used
as a safety device.
• Before proceeding with installation and use check the limits of application.

Certifications
Product model name
How To Order.
Identification for the
product options
Dixell product code
Technical data
1569002510 IPG115D EN QRG r1.0 15.10.2021                           iPro  2/2
13 INPUT\OUTPUT TECHNICAL DATA
13.1 IPG115D
ANALOG
INPUTS
Number of inputs: 10
Types of analog inputs:
(configurable via software parameter)
NTC Dixell (-50T110°C; 10KΩ±1% a 25°C)
PTC Dixell (-55T115°C; 990Ω±1% a 25°C)
PT1000 Dixell (-100T150°C; 1000Ω±1% at 0°C)
Digital input (dry contact)
Voltage: 0÷1V, 0÷5V, 0÷10V (input resistance 3.7KΩ)
Current: 2÷20mA, 4÷20mA (input resistance 100Ω)
Extra power supply:
+12V: 200mA total (considering both analog inputs and outputs)
+5v: 100mA
Note:
Inputs that need a different power supply than that supported by the controller (+12V or +5V) must be powered separately by a nother transformer in
order to prevent any malfunctions or breaking (don’t use the secondary wiring that is used for the main power  supply of the controller).
DIGITAL
INPUTS
Number of inputs: 20
Types of digital inputs: Dry contacts with Opto-insulation
Note: Do not use any power supply to prevent any malfunctions or breaking.
ANALOG
OUTPUS
Number of outputs: 6
Types of analog outputs:
(configurable via software parameter)
4 Voltage output 0÷10Vdc or external relay driver On-Off (0-12Vdc) (Out1 - Out4)
2 Voltage output 0÷10Vdc, Current output 4÷20mA or external relay driver On-Off (0-12Vdc) (Out5 – Out6)
2 Phase displacement outputs (TF1 e TF2)
Type of opto-insulation:
(analog output power supply)
Internal power supply. Opto-insulation not present respect the controller.
Maximum load:
40mA (300Ω) for each output configured as 0-10Vdc (Out1 – Out4)
20mA (300 Ω) for each output configured as 0-10Vdc (Out5 – Out6)
300Ω for each output configured as 4-20mA (Out5 – Out6)
Note:
The devices connected to analog outputs must be powered separately by another transformer in order to prevent any malfunction s or breaking (don’t
use the secondary wiring that is used for the main power supply of the controller).
DIGITAL
OUTPUTS
Number of outputs: 15
Types of digital outputs: Relays with normally open contact
Contact types:
Single pole relay, single though (5A)
- RL1, RL2, RL4, RL5, RL6, RL7, RL8, RL9, RL10, RL12, RL13, RL15
Single pole relay, double though (8A)
- RL3, RL11, RL14
Note:
Always verify the out capacity according to the connected load. There is always a double insulation between the digital outpu t and the low-tension part
of the controller. Do not use different voltages for different relay groups on the controller.
14 DIMENSIONS
(Dimensions expressed in mm)
15 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
15.1 IPG115D ENHANCED
15.2 IPG115D FULL